A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING OHM ADVISORS TO MAKE APPLICATION TO THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION TO ASSIST IN THE FUNDING OF THE SMUGGLERS COVE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The State Capital Improvement Program and the Local Transportation Improvement Program both provide financial assistance to political subdivisions for capital improvements to public infrastructure, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Reminderville is planning to make capital improvements to Smugglers Cove, and

WHEREAS, the infrastructure improvement herein above described is considered to be a priority need for the community and is a qualified project under the OPWC programs, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That OHM Advisors is hereby authorized to apply to the OPWC for funds as described above.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is authorized to enter into any agreements as may be necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance.

SECTION 3. The Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Reminderville, to wit: to provide for the application of funds for the construction of improvements, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task

Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **RESOLUTION 55-2020** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the Village of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the _____ day of _____, 2020.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council
